PUNJAB HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT E-TENDER NOTICE

Communication & Works, Department through Highway Division, Sargodha intends to tender out the following scheme through newly introduced E-Tendering System.

All contractors who are registered with Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) can participate in open E-Tendering System. Procurement procedure will strictly be adopted in accordance with PPRA Rules 2014 (amended upto date). Contractors can participate in E-Tendering after fulfilling following terms & conditions:-

- **1.** Contractors may register their firms on website <u>https://Punjab.eprocure.gov.pk</u> of Govt. of Punjab by submitting their requisite information.
- **2.** After registration on E-PADS website <u>https://Punjab.eprocure.gov.pk</u> contractors of eligible category may participate in E-Tendering.
- 3. All documents alongwith application on original letter head, tender fee Challan Form 32-A and Call Deposit Receipt (CDR) @ 5% bid security must reach office of the Executive Engineer, Highway Division Sargodha on 26.08.2024 before closing hour. Scrutiny of documents will be done on 26.08.2024 in the presence of contractor or their authorized representative in the office of Executive Engineer, Highway Division Sargodha. Otherwise, the contractor will be declared as disqualify.
- 4. Contractor may generate the tender fee Challan (32-A), amounting to Rs.2000/-. Prescribed tender fee deposited in shape of original Challan Form-32-A deposited in National Bank of Pakistan, Sargodha, under Head of Account C-02716-Others in favour of Executive Engineer Highway Division Sargodha and receipt shall be required to be submitted in the office of Executive Engineer, Highway Division Sargodha as mentioned above.
- **5.** After uploading the tender fee Challan / paid voucher, contractor / bidder has to upload scanned copy of Call Deposit Receipt (CDR) @ 5% of the estimated cost of any scheduled bank on website and original Call Deposit Receipt (CDR) @ 5% to be submitted in the office of Executive Engineer, Highway Division Sargodha as mentioned above.
- 6. Contractor has to quote online percentage rates either "on below or above basis or item wise" upto 28.08.2024 at 01:00 PM after receiving BOQ of the schemes available at website. The rates quoted online by the contractor will be downloaded from website and will be announced on the same day at 01:31 PM.
- Tender will opened in the office of Commissioner, Sargodha Division Sargodha in the presence of Tenders Opening Committee and contractors or their representatives on 28.08.2024 at 01:31 PM by using E-Procurement portal of only those applicants who are clear in scrutiny of documents, no provincial application will be acceptable.
- **8.** In case of false information, fake CDR & fake tender fee Challan, the contractor will be liable to disqualify as per PPRA Rules and will not be eligible to participate in upcoming tenders of C&W, Govt. of Punjab. Further his case will be forwarded to PEC and PPRA for initiation of strict legal action.
- 9. In case, the lowest bidder whose bid will be more than 5% below of DNIT of the work, the lowest bidder will be bound to deposit the difference between the bid & estimated cost as per rate quoted by the bidder as quality insurance security in shape of Call Deposit or Bank Guarantee from any scheduled bank within 15-days after opening of tender. The lowest bidder will have to upload the CDR or Bank Guarantee on the website & will submit the original CDR / Bank Guarantee in the office of undersigned, otherwise the tender of the lowest bidder will stand cancelled & earnest money will be forfeited in favour of Government.

The detail of works is as under:-

Sr. No.	Name of works	Estimated Cost	Earnest Money @ 5%	T.S No. & Date	Tender Fee	Completion Time
1.	SPECIAL REPAIR ESTIMATE OF ROAD FROM DERA MALIK AHMED SAEED AWAN TO BHAGTANWALA ROAD VIA CHAK 77/SB LENGTH 2.12KM IN DISTRICT SARGODHA	Rs.46.188 (M)	Rs.2.310 (M)	T.S vide C.E (N) Punjab Highway Department Lahore No.SR/2023- 24/Sgd/112/Plg, Dated 29.07.2024	Rs.2000	06-Months

	CRECIAL DEDAID OF DE DECKING					1
2.	SPECIAL REPAIR OF RE-DECKING OF BRIDGE 3 SPAN 10 ft EACH OVER 2LFS DRAIN AT RD 2500 ON BHALWAL KOTMOMIN ROAD DISTRICT SARGODHA.	Rs.5.838 (M)	Rs.0.292 (M)	T.S vide S.E Highway Circle Sargodha No.853/B, Dated 03.08.2024	Rs.2000	03-Months
3.	SPECIAL REPAIR OF DAMAGED BRIDGE 5 SPAN 10 ft EACH OVER LINK ROAD SARGODHA SILLANWALI ROAD TO SARGODHA SHAHEENABAD ROAD NEAR CHAK NO. 122 SB DISTRICT SARGODHA	Rs.1.285 (M)	Rs.0.065 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4231/C, Dated 25.07.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month
4.	SPECIAL REPAIR OF DAMAGED BRIDGE 38 SPAN 10 ft EACH OVER SARGODHA KHUSHAB ROAD NEAR SHAHPUR ICE FACTORY DISTRICT SARGODHA	Rs.0.499 (M)	Rs.0.025 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4205/C, Dated 24.07.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month
5.	SPECIAL REPAIR OF DAMAGED BRIDGE 3 SPAN 20 ft EACH OVER SULKI BRANCH SULTANPUR BANGLOW TO VIJY SHAHPUR ROAD DISTRICT SARGODHA	Rs.0.974 (M)	Rs.0.049 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4125/C, Dated 20.07.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month
6.	SPECIAL REPAIR OF DAMAGED BRIDGE 2 SPAN 20 ft EACH OVER SAHIWAL FAROOQA SILLANWALI CHANAB NAGAR ROAD DISTRICT SARGODHA	Rs.1.289 (M)	Rs.0.065 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4123/C, Dated 20.07.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month
7.	SPECIAL REPAIR OF DAMAGED BRIDGE 3 SPAN 16 ft EACH OVER SAIM NULLAH ON SHAHPUR SAHIWAL LINK SULTANPUR BANGLOW ROAD DISTRICT SARGODHA	Rs.0.692 (M)	Rs.0.035 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4109/C, Dated 20.07.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month
8.	M&R OF DAMAGED BOUNDARY WALL OF STORE ROOM AT BHALWAL IN DISTRICT SARGODHA.	Rs.1.215 (M)	Rs.0.061 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4355/C, Dated 01.08.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month
9.	M&R OF INSTALLATION OF CCTV CAMERAS ON LAKSIAN, CHAK 46/SB & WEGOWAL TOLL PLAZA IN DISTRICT SARGODHA.	Rs.1.284 (M)	Rs.0.065 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4352/C, Dated 01.08.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month
10.	MAINTENANCE & REPAIR OF ROAD FROM CHAK MUBARAK ROAD TO KHAWAJA ABAD ROAD LENGTH 20 KM (EFFECTIVE LENGTH 200 RFT) IN DISTRICT SARGODHA.	Rs.1.288 (M)	Rs.0.065 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4228/C, Dated 25.07.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month
11.	MAINTENANCE & REPAIR OF ROAD FROM JHANG ROAD TO LANGARWALA BRIDGE ROAD LENGTH 6.00 KM IN DISTRICT SARGODHA.	Rs.0.853 (M)	Rs.0.043 (M)	T.S vide E.E Highway Division Sargodha No.4199/C, Dated 24.07.2024	Rs.2000	01-Month

Note:-

- According to prevailing Rules of Finance Department, in case the amount of work exceeding Rs.50.000 (M) 5% of the bid price will be applicable as performance guarantee in addition to quality assurance security.
- 2. It is for the information of every interested applicant / bidder that the bitumen for TST / DST of National Refinery Karachi with mechanical plant will be arranged by contractor himself and duly approved by the C&W Department Lahore and also Rigid portion with paver plant and documentary proof is to be provided to the Executive Engineer before release of payment of work done.
- **3.** Due to system up-gradation, recovery against credit of old material will be adjusted manually and accordingly bids will be re-evaluated.

- 4. The procuring agency may reject all bids or proposals at any time prior to the acceptance of a Bid or proposal under PPRA Rule-35 (Rejection of Bids).
- 5. As per clarification from Finance Department, No Price Variation is admissible on M&R works & clause-55 of standard contract agreement is not applicable.
- 6. In-case of any public / local holiday the tender will be received on the next working day.

Exed é Engineer, S-Division Sargodha Highwa

Superintending Engineer, Highways Circle Sargodha

